to be taken under his immediate supervision and such rules and regulations as he may prescribe, and shall certify the result thereof to the council of such village, city, borough, or the school board of such school district, as the case may be, within three months from the receipt by him of the certified copy of the resolution; and such special census may be used for such purpose within the year it is taken or at any time thereafter. The expense of taking such census shall be paid by the city, village, borough, or school district, as the case may be, in which the same is taken.

The term "council," as used in sections 275.11 to 275.16, means any board or body, whether composed of one or more branches, authorized to make ordinances for the government of a village, city, or borough within this state.

Approved April 18, 1951.

## CHAPTER 448-H, F, No. 1415

[Section 2 coded as an addition to Section 160.65]

An act to add new routes to the trunk highway system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 160.65.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Funds available for the construction, improvement and maintenance of the additional routes of the trunk highway system as hereinafter set forth are sufficient therefor, in addition to the construction and maintenance of the several routes specifically described in Article XVI of the Constitution, and said additional routes hereinafter described are added to the trunk highway system for the purpose of servicing state institutions pursuant to the power and authority vested in the Legislature under said Article XVI of the Constitution.

[160.65] Sec. 2. Additional trunk highways. There is hereby added to the trunk highway system, and created and established hereby, new routes as follows, to-wit:

Route No. 288. Beginning at a point on Route No. 30 in

the City of Anoka; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Anoka State Hospital.

Route No. 289. Beginning at a point on Route No. 1 at or near Moose Lake; thence extending in a general southeasterly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Moose Lake State Hospital.

Route No. 290. Beginning at a point on Route No. 19 south of Walker; thence extending in a general southwesterly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the State Sanatorium for Consumptives.

Route No. 291. Beginning at a point on Route No. 3 in the City of Hastings; thence extending in a general easterly and southeasterly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Hastings State Hospital.

Route No. 292. Beginning at a point on Route No. 3 in Red Wing; thence extending in a general southerly and easterly direction through the grounds of the Minnesota State Training School for Boys to a point on Route No. 3 in Red Wing.

Route No. 293. Beginning at a point on Route No. 132 in Cambridge; thence extending in a general southerly direction through the grounds of the Cambridge State School and Hospital to a point on Route No. 5.

Route No. 294. Beginning at a point on Route No. 4 northeasterly of Willmar; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Willmar State Hospital.

Route No. 295. Beginning at a point on Route No. 7 in the City of St. Peter; thence extending in a general southwesterly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the St. Peter State Hospital.

Route No. 296. Beginning at a point on Route No. 59 in the City of Rochester; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Rochester State Hospital.

Route No. 297. Beginning at a point on Route No. 3 in

the City of Fergus Falls; thence extending in a general northwesterly direction into and through the grounds of the Fergus Falls State Hospital; thence in a general southerly or southeasterly direction to a point on Route No. 3 in Fergus Falls.

Route No. 298. Beginning at a point on Route No. 21 in the City of Faribault; thence extending in a general southerly direction through the grounds of the Minnesota State Braille and Sight Saving School; thence in a general southerly direction to a point in the grounds of the Minnesota State School and Colony.

Route No. 299. Beginning at a point on Route No. 21 in the City of Faribault; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Minnesota State School for the Deaf.

Route No. 300. Beginning at a point on Route No. 5 in or near the City of Shakopee; thence extending in a general northeasterly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Minnesota State Reformatory for Women.

Route No. 301. Beginning at a point on Route No. 3; thence extending in a general westerly direction to the main entrance of the Minnesota State Reformatory for Men.

Route No. 302. Beginning at a point on Route No. 4 in the City of Sauk Centre; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point at or in the grounds of the Minnesota State Home School for Girls.

Route No. 303. Beginning at a point on Route No. 7 in the City of Owatonna; thence extending in a general southerly direction through the grounds of the Owatonna State School; thence in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 7.

Sec. 3. The commissioner of highways is hereby authorized and empowered to specifically and definitely locate each of the foregoing described routes; but, in so locationg the same, he shall not deviate from the starting points or terminals as set forth herein. All of the provisions of existing law defining the powers and duties of the commissioner of highways with reference to trunk highways and other highway matters are hereby conferred upon him with respect to the routes set forth herein.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 1951.

[Chap.

Approved April 18, 1951.

## CHAPTER 449-H. F. No. 1431

An act relating to summoning jurors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 593.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 593.13, is amended to read as follows:

Selection of jurors. The county board, at its annual session in January, shall select, from the qualified voters of the county, 72 persons to serve as grand jurors, and 144 persons to serve as petit jurors, and make separate lists thereof, which shall be certified and signed by the chairman. attested by the auditor, and forthwith delivered to the clerk of the district court. If in any county the board is unable to select the required number, the highest practicable number shall be sufficient. In counties where the population exceeds 10,000, no person on such list drawn for service shall be placed on the next succeeding annual list, and the clerk shall certify to the board, at its annual January session, the names on the last annual list not drawn for service during the preceding year, nor shall any juror at any one term serve more than 30 days and until the completion of the case upon which he may be sitting. The court may, with the consent of any such juror and with the consent of any parties having matters for trial, after such 30-day period has expired, hold and use such jurors so consenting to try and determine any jury cases remaining to be tried at such term between parties so consenting. In counties having two or more terms of court in one year, after the jurors have been drawn for any term of such court, the clerk shall strike from the original list the names of all persons who were drawn for such term, and notify the board thereof, which at its next session shall likewise select and certify an equal number of new names, which shall be added by such clerk to the names in the original list. If the list is not